
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 28th May, 2019 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Robert Rigby (Chairman) 
Louise Hyams 
James Spencer 
Matt Noble 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 

 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Georgina Wills, Committee and Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 7513; email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNI
[...]
f a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) Committee 
held on Tuesday 30th April, 2019, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, Westminster 
City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Robert Rigby (Chairman), Louise Hyams, Guthrie 
McKie and James Spencer 
 
 
Also Present: Councillor Jackie Wilkinson (Item 1) 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1  There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  The Chairman explained that a week before the meeting, all four Members of 

the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a detailed 
officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every single letter 
or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all letters and 
emails containing objections or giving support. Members of the Committee 
read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, if an issue 
or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically mentioned at this 
meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the Committee, it did 
not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will have read about the 
issue and comments made by correspondents in the papers read prior to the 
meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Hyams declared that in respect of Item 2 she knew the applicant 

but had not discussed the application with them. 
 
2.3 Councillor Spencer declared that in respect of Item 1 he had publically 

expressed views on the application and would therefore step down from the 
Sub-Committee and leave the room during the consideration of this item. 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2019 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 52 LUPUS STREET, LONDON, SW1V 3EE 
 
Use of ground floor as sandwich bar and café (Sui Generis) (Retrospective). 
 
Additional representations were received from fo
[...]
TREET, LONDON, W1J 5DT 
 
Demolition of rear two-storey extension and erection of replacement two storey 
extension with associated terrace at first floor level for use in association with 
existing dwelling house (Class C3). Replacement of rear first floor windows with 
doors. Internal alterations including the lowering of basement level by approx. 
300mm and associated alterations. 
 
A late representation was received from Lichfields (29/04/19). 
 
David Lofthouse addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1.  That conditional permission be granted;  
 
2.  That conditional listed building consent be granted; and  
 
3.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within 

informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
4 28 BLOMFIELD ROAD, LONDON, W9 1AA 
 
Extension to glazed garden room at ground floor level on the rear elevation and 
excavation of one storey basement in rear garden. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.56pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 28th May 2019 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

dcagcm091231

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

1. RN(s) :  

18/09958/FULL 

West End 

Open Space 

Golden 

Square 

London 

W1F 9HW 

Installation of two sculptures ('The Bra' and 'The 

Corset') for a temporary period of 6 months. Gazelli Art House 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission, subject to a condition restricting the length of the display. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

2. RN(s) :  

19/01611/FULL 

West End 

37-38 

Margaret 

Street 

London 

W1G 0JF 

Variation of Condition 3 of planning permission 
dated 31 January 2017 (RN: 16/10306/FULL) for 
'Use of part of the ground floor as a restaurant 
(Class A3)'; NAMELY, to extend opening hours 
(from between 08.00 and midnight Sunday to 
Tuesday, between 08.00 and 01.00 on 
Wednesday and Thursday and between 08.00 
and 02.00 on Friday and Saturday) to between 
08.00 and 03.00 daily for a temporary period of 
one year. 

BA Law 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of 1 year 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

3. RN(s) :  

18/03877/FULL 

West End 

Mayfair Row 

London 

W1 

Installation of gate at entrance to Mayfair Row and 

installation of external lights to flank wall of 7 

Shepherd Street within Mayfair Row. 

Maple Springfield 

Recommendation 

1. Grant conditional permission.

2. Grant conditional listed building consent.

3. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision

letter. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

4. RN(s) :  

18/07095/FULL 

Harrow Road 

2 

Chippenham 

Mews 

London 

W9 2AW 

Use of ground floor as 1 bedroom flat and 

associated replacement of shopfront with timber 

doors and glazed windows. 

Mr Michael Cahill 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

Page 9

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

28 May 2019 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Executive Director Growth Planning and Housing 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report Open Space, Golden Square, London, W1F 9HW,   

Proposal Installation of two sculptures ('The Bra' and 'The Corset') for a 
temporary period of 6 months. 

Agent Mila Askarova 

On behalf of Mila Askarova 

Registered Number 18/09958/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
21 January 2019 

Date Application 
Received 

22 November 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Soho 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Grant planning permission, subject to a condition restricting the length
[...]
n Sundays, bank holidays 
and public holidays. , , You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only: , o
 between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and , onot at all on Saturdays, Sundays, 
bank holidays and public holidays. , , Noisy work must not take place outside these hours 
unless otherwise agreed through a Control of Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in 
special circumstances (for example, to meet police traffic restrictions, in an emergency or in the 
interests of public safety). (C11AB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of residents and the area generally as set out in S29 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and STRA 25, TRANS 23, ENV 5 and ENV 6 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R11AC),  
 

  
 
3 

 

Page 18



 Item No. 

 1 

 

The sculpture hereby consented shall be displayed for a period of six months only.  At the end 
of this period, the sculpture must be removed and the land returned to its former condition. You 
must write to the City Council to agree the start date of the period of display. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
Because the installation is temporary and to ensure that it contributes to the character and 
appearance of this part of the Soho Conservation Area and the setting of the neighbouring 
grade II listed building.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic 
Policies adopted November 2013 and  DES 1, DES 7, DES 9 , DES 10 and paras 10.108 to 
10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 

  
 
 
 
Informative(s): 
  

 
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, neighbourhood plan (where relevant), 
supplementary planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well 
as offering a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given 
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In 
addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation 
stage. 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

28 May 2019 Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Executive Director Growth Planning and Housing 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 37-38 Margaret Street, London, W1G 0JF,   

Proposal Variation of Condition 3 of planning permission dated 31 January 2017 
(RN: 16/10306/FULL) for 'Use of part of the ground floor as a restaurant 
(Class A3)'; NAMELY, to extend opening hours (from between 08.00 
and midnight Sunday to Tuesday, between 08.00 and 01.00 on 
Wednesday and Thursday and between 08.00 and 02.00 on Friday and 
Saturday) to between 08.00 and 03.00 daily for a temporary period of 
one year. 

 

Agent Mr Mark Browning 

On behalf of Mr SCOTT COLLINS 

Registered Number 19/01611/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
4 March 2019 

Date Application 
Received 

3 March 2019           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Regent Street 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of 1 year  
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 
The application premises is a vacant ground floor unit which has been in use as restaurant/bar since 
1999. The premises was occupied by the Match bar in which customers could purchase drinks, 
snacks and full meals between 1999 an
[...]
ENTING 
OFFICER: MICHAEL WALTON BY EMAIL AT mwalton@westminster.gov.uk. 

 
 
 

Page 27



 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 37-38 Margaret Street, London, W1G 0JF,  
  
Proposal: Variation of Condition 3 of planning permission dated 31 January 2017 (RN: 

16/10306/FULL) for 'Use of part of the ground floor as a restaurant (Class A3)'; 
NAMELY, to extend opening hours (from between 08.00 and midnight Sunday to 
Tuesday, between 08.00 and 01.00 on Wednesday and Thursday and between 
08.00 and 02.00 on Friday and Saturday) to between 08.00 and 03.00 daily for a 
temporary period of one year.,  

  
Reference: 19/01611/FULL 
  
Plan Nos:  

 
  
Case Officer: Mike Walton Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2521 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
(1) Where noise emitted from the proposed plant and machinery will not contain tones or will not 
be intermittent, the 'A' weighted sound pressure level from the plant and machinery (including 
non-emergency auxiliary plant and generators) hereby permitted, when operating at its noisiest, 
shall not at any time exceed a value of 10 dB below the minimum external background noise, at 
a point 1 metre outside any window of any residential and other noise sensitive property, unless 
and until a fixed maximum noise level is approved by the City Council. The background level 
should be expressed in terms of the lowest LA90, 15 mins during the proposed hours of 
operation. The plant-specific noise level should be expressed as LAeqTm, and shall be 
representative of the plant operating at its maximum., , (2) Where noise emitted
[...]
 during hours when the 
plant and equipment will operate. This acoustic survey to be conducted in conformity to BS 
7445 in respect of measurement methodology and procedures;, (g) The lowest existing L A90, 
15 mins measurement recorded under (f) above;, (h) Measurement evidence and any 
calculations demonstrating that plant and equipment complies with the planning condition;, (i) 
The proposed maximum noise level to be emitted by the plant and equipment. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
Because existing external ambient noise levels exceed WHO Guideline Levels, and as set out 
in ENV 6 (1), (6) and (8) and ENV 7 (A)(1) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007, so that the noise environment of people in noise sensitive properties is protected, 
including the intrusiveness of tonal and impulsive sounds; and as set out in S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), by contributing to reducing excessive ambient noise 
levels.  Part (3) is included so that applicants may ask subsequently for a fixed maximum noise 
level to be approved in case ambient noise levels reduce at any time after implementation of the 
planning permission. (R46AB) 
 

  
 
3 

 
Customers shall only be permitted within the restaurant premises between the hours of  08.00 
and  03.00 the following morning daily for a temporary period of 1 year from the date of this 
permission . After which time  customers shall not be permitted within the restaurant premises 
before 08.00 or after 12.00 midnight on Sunday to Tuesday, and before 08.00 or after 01.00 the 
following morning on Wednesday and Thursday and before 08.00 or after 02.00 the following 
morning on Friday and Saturday. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties as set out in S24, S29 and S32 
of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6, ENV 7 and TACE9 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R12AC) 
 

  
 
4 

 
The plant and associated equipment shall not operate except between the hours of  08.00 or 
after 00.30 the following morning on Sunday to Tuesday, and before 08.00 or after 01.30 the 
following morning on Wednesday and Thursday and before 08.00 or after 02.30 the following 
morning on Friday and Saturday. 

Page 29



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
  
 
 

Reason: 
To safeguard the amenity of occupiers of noise sensitive properties and the area generally by 
ensuring that the plant/machinery hereby permitted is not operated at hours when external 
background noise levels are quietest thereby preventing noise and vibration nuisance as set out 
in S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 7 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R46CB) 
 

  
 
5 

 
After 23:00 hours access and egress from the premises shall be from the Great Castle Street 
entrance/exit and the entrance on Margaret Street shall only be used in the case of 
emergencies after this time. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties as set out in S24, S29 and S32 
of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6, ENV 7 and TACE 9 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R12AC) 
 

  
  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

Page 30



 Item No. 

 2 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS - 37-38 Margaret Street, London, W1G 0JF,  19/01611/FULL 
 

1. Application form 
2. Response from Plant And Equipment, dated 23 March 2019 
3. Letter from occupier of 48a Connaught Street, London, dated 12 March 2019 
4. Letter from occupier of 14 John Princes Street, flat 3, dated 28 March 2019 
5. Letter from occupier of Flat 1, 14 John Prince's Street, London, dated 29 March 2019  

 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

28 May 2019 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Executive Director Growth Planning and Housing 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report Mayfair Row and 7 Shepherd Street, London W1 

Proposal 
Installation of a freestanding gate at the entrance to Mayfair Row and 
low level external lights on the flank wall of 7 Shepherd Street (within 
Mayfair Row). 

Agent Starc Architects 

On behalf of Maple Springfield 

Registered Number 18/03877/FULL and 
19/01509/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
26 June 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

11 May 2018           

Historic Building Grade 7 Shepherd Street - Grade II 

 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Grant conditional planning permission 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within informative 1 of the draft 
decision letter. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 
The application relates to a privately owned access route between No’s 5B and 7A Shepherd Street 
which is known as Mayfair Row, (formerly known as Shepherd Court). It provides access to four 
residential houses, which have recently been developed in Mayfair Row. 7A Shepherd Street forms 
part of the Market Tavern Public House (7 Shepherd Street) which is Grade II listed and the flankrear 
wall of which forms the western boundary of Mayfair Row. 
 
A gate has been installation without consent towards the northern end of Mayfair Row near the 
junction with Shepherd Street and set back 1m from the building line along Shepherd Street. 
Permission is sought to retain the frame of the gate and replace the solid panels with black metal 
railings. It is also proposed to install external lighting on the wall on the west of Mayfair Row which 
forms the boundary wall with 7a Shepherd Street. As this building is Grade II listed, Listed Building 

Page 33

Agenda Item 3



[...]
 
and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R26FD) 
 

  
 
4 

 
The new gate shall be finished and maintained black. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to make sure the 
development contributes to the character and appearance of the Mayfair Conservation Area. 
This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1, DES 
10 (A) and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007.  (R26FD) 
 

  
 
5 

 
New wall lights and associated conduits shall be finished and maintained the same colour as 
the wall to which they will be attached. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to make sure the 
development contributes to the character and appearance of the Mayfair Conservation Area. 
This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1, DES 
10 (A) and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007.  (R26FD) 
 

  
 
6 

 
Within four months of the date of this consent you must remove the unauthorised gate, lighting 
and associated fixtures and fittings and install the works hereby approved. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To ensure that the existing unauthorised and and unacceptable elements are removed. 
 

  
 
Informative(s):  

 
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, neighbourhood plan (where relevant), 
supplementary planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well 
as offering a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given 
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In 
addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation 
stage. 
  
 

2 Please make sure that the lighting is designed so that it does not cause any nuisance for 
neighbours at night. If a neighbour considers that the lighting is causing them a nuisance, they 

Page 45



 Item No. 

 3 

 

can ask us to take action to stop the nuisance (under section 102 of the Clean Neighbourhoods 
and Environment Act 2005).  (I39AA) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 46



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
  

 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: 7 Shepherd Street, London, W1J 7HR,  
  
Proposal: Installation of external lighting and an associated conduit to the flank wall of 7 

Shepherd Street within Mayfair Row. 
  
Reference: 19/01509/LBC 
  
Plan Nos: Manufacturers specification of lighting (MONO LED 930), Drawings: PL(01) 401 

RevB, PL(01) 403 RevC. 
 

  
Case Officer: Matthew Giles Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5942 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The works hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other documents 
listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as local 
planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

  
2 All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the choice of 

materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are shown on 
the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  (C26AA) 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this building and to make sure the development 
contributes to the character and appearance of the Mayfair Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 
and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R27AC) 

  
3 New wall lights and associated conduits shall be finished and maintained the same colour as the wall to 

which they will be attached. 
  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this building and to make sure the development 
contributes to the character and appearance of the Mayfair Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 
and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R27AC) 

  
4 Within four months of the date of this consent you must remove the unauthorised gate, lighting and 

associated fixtures and fittings and install the works hereby approved. 
  
 
 

Reason: 
To ensure that the existing unauthorised and and unacceptable elements are removed. 
 

Page 47



 Item No. 

 3 

 

  

 
 
 
Informative(s): 
  

 
 
1 

 
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING CONDITIONAL LISTED BUILDING CONSENT - 
In reaching the decision to grant listed building consent with conditions, the City Council has 
had regard to the relevant policies in the National Planning Policy Framework, the London Plan 
2016, Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), and the City of Westminster Unitary 
Development Plan adopted January 2007, as well as relevant supplementary planning 
guidance, representations received and all other material considerations. The City Council 
decided that the proposed works would not harm the special architectural and historic interest of 
this listed building. In reaching this decision the following were of particular relevance:, S25 and 
S28 of Westminster's City Plan and DES 10 including paras 10.130 to 10.146 of the Unitary 
Dev
[...]
t leave or store any waste on the public highway. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in S41 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and TRANS 2 and TRANS 3 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R24AC) 
 

  

Page 65



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
8 

 
The design and structure of the development shall be of such a standard that it will protect 
residents within it from existing external noise so that they are not exposed to levels indoors of 
more than 35 dB LAeq 16 hrs daytime and of more than 30 dB LAeq 8 hrs in bedrooms at night. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV6 (4) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, and 
the related Policy Application at sections 9.84 to 9.87, in order to ensure that design, structure 
and acoustic insulation of the development will provide sufficient protection for residents of the 
development from the intrusion of external noise. (R49AA) 
 

  
Informative(s): 

  
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, neighbourhood plan (where relevant), 
supplementary planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well 
as offering a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given 
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In 
addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation 
stage. 

  
 
2 

 
HIGHWAYS LICENSING: 
Under the Highways Act 1980 you must get a licence from us before you put skips or 
scaffolding on the road or pavement. It is an offence to break the conditions of t
[...]
 of 1D Chippenham Mews, London W9 2AN, dated 28 August 2018 
9. Letter from occupier of First And Second Floors, 2C Chippenham Mews, dated 28 

August 2018; 10 September 2018; 1 November 2018; 16 November 2018 and 25 April 
2019 

10. Letter from occupier of 1C Chippenham Mews, London W9 2AN, dated 28 August 2018; 
31 October 2018 and dated 19 November 2018 

 
 

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 Open Space, Golden Square, London, W1F 9HW
	2 37-38 Margaret Street, London, W1G 0JF
	3 Mayfair Row, London, W1
	4 2 Chippenham Mews, London, W9 2AW



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) Committee 
held on Tuesday 28th May, 2019, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Robert Rigby (Chairman), Louise Hyams, 
James Spencer and Matt Noble 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  The Chairman explained that a week before the meeting, all four Members of 

the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a detailed 
officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every single letter 
or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all letters and 
emails containing objections or giving support. Members of the Committee 
read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, if an issue 
or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically mentioned at this 
meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the Committee, it did 
not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members would have read about 
the issue and comments made by correspondents in the papers read prior to 
the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Hyams declared that in respect of Item 2 she had sat on a Sub-

Committee which had considered an application at the same site previously. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2019 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
 
 



 
2 

 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 OPEN SPACE, GOLDEN SQUARE, LONDON, W1F 9HW 
 
Installation of two sculptures ('The Bra' and 'The Corset') for a temporary period of 6 
months. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to:  
 
a) A condition restricting the length of the display to six months only; and 
 
b) An additional informative to ensure there is signage available providing 

information on the sculptures and the artist. 
 
2 37-38 MARGARET STREET, LONDON, W1G 0JF 
 
Variation of Condition 3 of planning permission dated 31 January 2017 (RN: 
16/10306/FULL) for 'Use of part of the ground floor as a restaurant (Class A3)'; 
NAMELY, to extend opening hours (from between 08.00 and midnight Sunday to 
Tuesday, between 08.00 and 01.00 on Wednesday and Thursday and between 
08.00 and 02.00 on Friday and Saturday) to between 08.00 and 03.00 daily for a 
temporary period of one year. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the current premises licence for the property as well as 
the following amendment to the reason for condition 3 and two additional 
informatives: 
 
Reason 3 
In order to allow the Council to assess the position and to protect the environment of 
people in neighbouring properties as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of Westminster’s 
City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6, ENV 7 and TACE 9 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
Additional Informatives 
 
Informative(s): 
1 In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement 
in the National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive way. We have made available detailed advice in the form of statutory 
policies in Westminster’s City Plan (November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, 
neighbourhood plan (where relevant), supplementary planning documents, planning 
briefs and other formal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application 
advice service, in order to ensure that the applicant has been given every 
opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In 
addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the 
validation stage. 
 
2 Your attention is drawn to condition no 4 on this decision notice which relates to 
the operating hours of plant. These hours do not accord with the opening hours 



 
3 

 

hereby approved. You would need to submit a separate application to vary condition 
4 if you wish to operate the plant to the extended hours. Such an application would 
need to include a full acoustic report to demonstrate that the plant is capable of 
complying with the City Council’s normal noise criteria. 
 
Mark Browning addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission, as amended, be granted for a temporary period of 1 
year. 
 
3 MAYFAIR ROW, LONDON, W1 
 
Installation of a freestanding gate at the entrance to Mayfair Row and low level 
external lights on the flank wall of 7 Shepherd Street (within Mayfair Row). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to condition 6 on the planning  
application RN 18/03877/FULL and condition 4 on the linked listed building consent 
RN 19/01509/LBC to read: 
 
The development hereby approved shall be implemented in its entirety within 4 
months of the date of this decision notice. 
 
Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to 
make sure the development contributes to the character and appearance of the 
Mayfair Conservation Area. This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster’s City 
Plan (November 2016) and DES 1, DES 10 (A) and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R26FD) 
 
RESOLVED:  
Grant: Councillors Rigby, Hyams and Spencer.  
Refuse: Councillor Noble 
 
1) That conditional planning permission, as amended, be granted; 

 
2) That conditional listed building consent be granted; and 
 
3)  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within 

informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
4 2 CHIPPENHAM MEWS, LONDON, W9 2AW 
 
Use of ground floor as 1 bedroom flat and associated replacement of shopfront with 
timber doors and glazed windows. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to condition 8 so that it 
referred to internal noise transmission instead of external noise levels: 
 



 
4 

 

8. The design and structure of the development shall be of such a standard that it will 
protect residents within the same building or in adjoining buildings from noise and 
vibration from the development, so that they are not exposed to noise levels of more 
than 35 dB LAeq 16 hrs daytime and of more than 30 dB LAeq 8 hrs in bedrooms at 
night.  
 
Reason:  
As set out in ENV6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007, and the related Policy Application at section 9.76, in order to ensure that 
design, structure and acoustic insulation of the development will provide sufficient 
protection for residents of the same or adjoining buildings from noise and vibration 
from elsewhere in the development.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission, as amended, be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.27 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


